2021 SENIOR TRANSPORT AGREEMENT

Agreement is hereby entered into on the part of the **Town of Johnsburg, New York** acting as an agent for and in conjunction with the Warren-Hamilton Counties Office for the Aging, with the Warren-Hamilton Counties Community Action Agency (CAA), P.O. Box 968, 190 Maple Street, Glens Falls, New York as follows:

The **Town of Johnsburg**, utilizing partial reimbursement form the Office for the Aging, agrees to recompense Warren-Hamilton CAA \$ 245 per day of service, payable quarterly, for providing transportation between the hours of 9:00AM and 3:00PM according to the transportation plan of the **Town of Johnsburg** for senior citizens every 2nd **Thursday** of January, February and March of 2021. Total amount for 3 possible trips equals **735.**

The **Town of Johnsburg** agrees that van service shall not be required on the following holidays should they fall on an otherwise scheduled day of service: New Year's Day, Martin Luther King Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving, or Christmas.

Warren-Hamilton CAA warrants to the **Town of Johnsburg** and the Office of the Aging, that it is a not-for-profit corporation, registered as such in NY State; that it currently possesses DOT Authority to so transport senior citizens (Case #30978); and that it currently maintains public automobile liability insurance in the sum of \$3,000,000 single limit.

Warren-Hamilton CAA shall hold harmless the **Town of Johnsburg** and the Office for the Aging, from any claim or cause of action which may arise out of or in connection with this agreement.

In the event of failure to provide services outlined herein, the **Town of Johnsburg** may terminate this agreement by giving 30 days notice in writing, to Warren-Hamilton CAA, and shall not be liable for the balance of payments for trips not thereafter provided.

Supervisor, Town of Johnsburg	Date
Executive Director, Warren-Hamilton CAA	Date